
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Governance Services on 01432 260239 or e-
mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Marches Enterprise Joint 
Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday 31 May 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, 
Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 9PS 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Marches Enterprise 
Joint Committee 
Members:  
  

Chairman   

 
 Councillor AW Johnson Herefordshire Council 
 Councillor M Pate Shropshire Council 
 Councillor KS Sahota Telford and Wrekin Council 
   

 
Non Voting Member Mr G Wynn OBE Chairman of the Local Enterprise Partnership 

 
 



Marches Enterprise Joint Committee 31 MAY 2016 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 To elect a Chairman. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Executive Member nominated to attend the meeting 
in place of the voting Member representing their Authority. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members of the Committee in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 6 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February, 2016. 
 

 

6.   MARCHES ACCOUNTABILITY AND ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 
 

7 - 80 

 To approve the Marches Accountability and Assurance Framework. 
 

 

7.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MARCHES ENTERPRISE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

81 - 84 

 To approve an annual report of the first year of activity of the Marches 
Enterprise Joint Committee. 
 

 

8.   FUNDING SUBMISSION TO DFT LOCAL TRANSPORT MAJORS FUND 
 

85 - 90 

 To approve submission of one or more bids to the Local Transport Majors 
Fund. 
 

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business 
during any discussion of the appendix to the 
report on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as indicated below and 
it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person  
 

 

9.   THE MARCHES LEP MANUFACTURING SKILLS CAPITAL PROJECT  
 

91 - 102 

 To grant preferred bidder status to three organisations and agree 
arrangements toward contracts for funding under the Marches Growth Deal 
skills capital fund.   
 

 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Marches Enterprise Joint Committee 
held at Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, Craven 
Arms, Shropshire SY7 9PS on Monday 15 February 2016 at 10.00 
am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
 

 
 
 

Councillors: Councillor KS Sahota, and Councillor S Charmley 
 
Non-Voting Member: Mr G Wynn OBE 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors  
  
Officers: Jacqui Casey (Marches LEP Partnership Manager), Caroline Cattle  (Marches 

LEP Project Officer), Gill Hamer (Marches LEP Director) , Claire Cox (Business 
Relationship Manager for Economic Growth, Shropshire Council), Geoff 
Hughes (Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate, Herefordshire 
Council), Kathy Mulholland (Inward Investment and Business Support Delivery 
Manager, Telford and Wrekin Council), and Claire Ward  (Solicitor to the 
Council  – People and Regulatory,  Herefordshire Council). 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
RESOLVED:   That Councillor AW Johnson be elected Chairman of the 

Committee for the remainder of the ensuing year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Pate. 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor S Charmley substituted for Councillor M Pate. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MARCHES INVESTMENT FUND ALLOCATIONS   
 
The Committee considered allocating Marches investment funding against a loan 
application received by the Marches local enterprise partnership (LEP). 
 
The Marches LEP Project Officer presented the report.   
 
The Chairman of the LEP Board reported that the LEP Board had considered the 
application and supported it. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

 
RESOLVED: That a loan of £720,000 (5.04% interest rate) to Dicentra LLP be 

approved. 
 

7. GROWTH DEAL SKILLS CAPITAL PROJECTS   
 
The Committee was asked to approve the allocation of funds to four projects that had 
successfully completed a due diligence appraisal by the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) for 
funding under the Marches Growth Deal Skills Capital fund. 
 
The Marches LEP Director presented the report.  She highlighted paragraph 3 of the 
report with regard to the project from SBC Training.  This noted that the SFA had 
recommended that the grant for the capital equipment element of £10,000 for this 
application was approved at this stage but that the element for fit out (£40,000) be 
conditional on provision of satisfactory detailed figures.   She confirmed that this 
information was expected to be available before the end of March 2016.  The Marches 
LEP board had recommended approval of the balance of the grant once they had been 
satisfied that the capital works met the SFA requirements. 
 
The Chairman of the LEP Board reported that the Board had considered and supported 
the allocations. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the following skills capital allocations be approved: 

(a) Hereford and Ludlow College - £197,400; 

(b) Herefordshire Group Training Association - £158,200; 

(c) SBC Training Ltd - £50,000 (of which £40,000 conditional on SFA confirmation 
of satisfactory receipt of further information as set out at paragraph 3 of the 
report); and  

(d) Derwen College - £56,000. 

 
8. FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
The Committee referred to the discussion at its previous meeting about making effective 
use of the time of Members and officers in discharging the Committee’s role. 
 
The Solicitor reported that a scheme of delegation was to be submitted to the Committee 
in April seeking to address this point. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15 am CHAIRMAN 

6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Casey, Marches LEP Partnership Manager, email: Jacqui.casey@marcheslep.org.uk 

 

 

Marches enterprise joint committee 

Meeting date: 31 May 2016 

Title of report: Marches accountability and assurance 
framework 

 
 

Reason for recommendations 

1. To maintain clear and accountable governance arrangements. 

Summary 

2. The role and responsibilities of local enterprise partnerships (LEPs) have developed 
considerably over the past five years, since their inception.  The government is passing 
funding, powers and responsibilities to LEPs to promote economic growth.  LEPs are 
required to take on the role which government has traditionally undertaken in 
administering any funds and managing processes that come with these new local 
responsibilities.  LEPs have needed to keep pace, ensuring that their systems and 
processes are fit for the job they have been asked to perform. 

3. A key area of work for the LEP in early 2015, was the development of a draft 
accountability and assurance framework (the framework), in accordance with the 
national guidelines. The framework sets out, in a clear and transparent way, how the 
Marches LEP operates in terms of its decision-making, reporting & monitoring and 
management of public funds.  The LEP secretariat had the support of finance and 
monitoring officers of the three councils in drafting this and in March 2015 the joint 
committee approved the draft as a working document for submission, noting that a 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Purpose 

To approve the Marches Accountability and Assurance Framework.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the Marches Accountability and Assurance Framework attached at appendix 1 
of this report be approved. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Casey, Marches LEP Partnership Manager, email: Jacqui.casey@marcheslep.org.uk 

 

number of elements required further clarification and that a scheme of delegation was to 
be developed.  This is a public-facing document and is published on the LEP website.   

4. The government requires LEPs to undertake an annual review of the framework as a 
minimum.  Over the past few months, the LEP Board has been reviewing and updating 
the document in respect of the following: 

 Updating the terms of reference for the board and each of its sub groups, to bring 

these in line with the framework. These are appended to the framework. 

 Providing greater clarity on the relationship between the LEP Board and the joint 

committee and, specifically, the circumstances under which the joint committee would 

not approve a recommendation of the LEP Board and how this would be dealt with. 

This is set out in paragraph 2.4.5 of the framework. 

 Following the discontinuation of the formal role of local transport bodies, the LEP 

Board updated the section of the framework that deals with appraisal and value for 

money scrutiny of transport projects to ensure that Department for Transport 

requirements are met.  These revisions are set out in section 6 of the framework. 

 Some minor updates such as reflecting the small increase in capacity in the LEP’s 

core team, this is set out in section 2.3.2 and in diagram 2 of the framework. 

5. The framework will continue to be regularly reviewed by the LEP’s performance risk and 
monitoring committee, and any proposed changes reported to the LEP Board and joint 
committee for approval. 

6. The updates referred to above are now included in the framework attached at appendix 
1. The LEP Board considered these proposed changes at its meetings on 18 May 2015, 
21 July 2015, 24 November 2015 and 26 January 2016 and recommends the framework 
to the joint committee for approval. Subject to approval, the updated framework will be 
published on the LEP website. 

7. The outstanding piece of work is any scheme of delegation. The Board are considering 
what type of scheme they might recommend on 24 May when a draft scheme can then 
be drafted and recommended to the joint committee.  

Alternative options 

8. The development of an accountability and assurance framework was a government-
required area of preparation which LEPs undertook prior to the arrival of funding in April 
2015. 

Financial implications 

9. The section 151 officers of the partnership’s three councils assisted in the development 
of the framework and ensured the required checks are in place in the management of 
public funding. 

Legal implications 

10. The monitoring officers of the partnership’s three councils assisted in the development of 
the framework and ensured the framework complies with necessary legal and 

8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Casey, Marches LEP Partnership Manager, email: Jacqui.casey@marcheslep.org.uk 

 

governance requirements. 

Risks, opportunities and impacts 

11. If the framework is not in place or if the partnership does not implement the framework, 
there is a risk that funds could be delayed or lost and requested additional 
responsibilities could be withheld.  The implementation of the framework in 2015 was a 
key milestone
[...]
ly or otherwise) request of any two voting
members; any such request should be forwarded to the secretariat who will
convene a meeting within 28 working days of receiving the request.

 The secretariat will give notice of time, date and venue for the meetings in
accordance with the provisions of the access to information requirements of the
Local Government Act 2000 as amended and ensure compliance with The Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012.

 Unless explicitly provided for within this constitution; the relevant standing orders for
MEJC are those of Herefordshire Council.

Roles and Responsibilities
 MEJC shall fulfil the following executive functions, at all times having regard to the

duty to co-operate and the views of the Marches LEP Partnership Board:

a) Set, monitor and review objectives and priorities for strategic economic
investment across the Marches LEP area.

b) Agree allocation of Marches LEP revenue and capital spend that is under the
control of the LEP Partnership Board and relating to the delivery of the LEP
Strategic Economic Plan.

c) Agree Marches LEP capital expenditure programmes relating to the delivery
of the LEP Strategic Economic Plan, and ensure policy and programmes are
delivered effectively.

d) Agree Major Transport Scheme funding allocation in line with the LEP
Strategic Economic Plan.

e) Ensure alignment between decision making regarding achievement of the
Marches Strategic Economic Plan and decisions on other related areas of
policy such as land use, transportation and wider community and economic
regeneration.

40



27

f) Influence and align government and public investment in order to boost
economic growth within the Marches LEP area.

g) Provide an annual report on the activities of MEJC to the three partner
councils.

h) Agree lead or accountable body status for any particular issue as necessary.

i) Review and (where all three Leaders are present) amend 
[...]
iversity

Community &
Voluntary Sector Sonia Roberts Charity Manager, Landau

Financial/Professional
Services

Christian
Dangerfield Strategic Corporate Finance Consultant

Housing Peter Brown Chief Executive, Herefordshire Housing Ltd

Skills Champion Prof. Ian Oakes Deputy Vice Chancellor, University of
Wolverhampton

16-18 Skills &
Workforce
Development Lead

Steve Wain Principal of Shrewsbury College and Chair of
the Association of Colleges

Manufacturing & Large
Employer Duncan Varnes Site Operations Director - Telford, GKN Auto

Structures Ltd

3 Local Authority
Leaders

Cllr Tony Johnson Leader of Herefordshire Council

Cllr Malcolm Pate Leader of Shropshire Council

Cllr Kuldip Sahota Leader of Telford and Wrekin Council
Table last updated March 2016

 The Council Leaders are determined by the three administrative authorities.
 The Chairs of the three Area Business Boards will be elected by their own Business

Board Membership in accordance with their constitution/Terms of Reference. They
can serve on the LEP Board for a maximum of six years.

 The initial term of office for co-opted Private Sector members (including Business
and Skills Champions) is two years. At the end of their two year office, the Chair, in
consultation with the Board members, may re-invite the Private Sector members to
serve a further two years; they can serve a maximum of six years on the Board.

 The Board may establish Task and Finish groups or committees as may be
necessary to facilitate the conduct of its business.

 The Board shall meet bi-monthly in accordance with a timetable of identified dates
and/or at such a time and place as the Board may from time to time determine.
Meeting dates for the following calendar year will be issued in November of the
previous year.

 The Chair may call a meeting of the Board at any time, giving not less than seven
days’ notice. Such notice shall be in writing and shall be left with, sent by post or
emailed to each Member. The notice shall specif
[...]
ept electronically. The minutes

shall be made available to Board members only in the secure area of the LEP
website within five working days of the meeting and be submitted to the next
meeting for approval as to their accuracy. The minutes as approved by the Board

45



32

shall be received as conclusive evidence of the facts stated therein and that the
meeting had been duly convened and validly held.

 The names of the members present at a meeting shall be recorded in the minutes.
If any officer or employee of the LEP or any other body or organisation attends the
meeting, the name of that officer or employee shall be recorded as being in
attendance.

Openness of Board Meetings
 The Board will:

a) Share Board approved, non-confidential agendas and minutes via the LEP
website;

b) Hold an Annual Public Meeting and produce an Annual Report;
c) Hold open events for discussion and engagement with the Private Sector and

other stakeholders to monitor and discuss aspects of the Work Programme and
progress at such time and place as the Board may from time to time determine.

d) Share other details of the key practices and standards of the Marches LEP
through its Accountability and Assurance Framework published on the Marches
LEP website.

Confidentiality of Information
 Notwithstanding the requirements of the Data Protection and Freedom of

information Acts, as a general rule, papers received at Board meetings will be non-
confidential unless:
a) They contain information relating to any individual, likely to reveal the identity of

an individual;
b) Relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular person or

organisation;
c) Relate to any consultations, negotiations or legal proceedings in connection with

any labour relations matter, or proposed contract, or commercial transaction by
or on behalf of the LEP and disclosure would prejudice those consultations,
negotiations or legal proceedings.

 Members and officers of the LEP shall treat all information h
[...]
y Measures

LEP Local Enterprise Partnership

LGF Local Growth Fund

Managing Authority
Departments

Department for Communities and Local Government
(DCLG), Department for Work and Pensions (DWP),
Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs
(DEFRA) & Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
(BIS)

MEJC Marches Enterprise Joint Committee

MPHP Marches Planning and Housing Partnership

P/T Part-time

PRMC Performance Risk and Management Committee

PCT Primary Care Trust

RSL Registered Social Landlords

78



65

S151 Section 151 (Local Authority Finance Officer)

SEP Strategic Economic Plan

SFA Skills Funding Agency

TOCS Train Operating Companies

VCSE Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise

VfMS Value for Money Statement

WebTag The DfT’s web-based guidance on appraising transport
projects and proposals.

79





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Casey, Marches LEP Partnership Manager; Jacqui.casey@marcheslep.org.ukl 

 

 

Marches enterprise joint committee 

Meeting date: 31 May 2016 

Title of report: Annual report of the marches enterprise joint 
committee 

 
 

Reasons for recommendations 

1. The joint committee constitution requires the committee to provide an annual report on its 
activities to the three partner councils. 

Summary 

2. The Marches Enterprise Joint Committee (MEJC), is a formal joint executive committee 
(established for the purposes of Part VI of the Local Government Act 1972 and Part 1, 
Chapter 2 of the Local Government Act 2000), formed in 2014 in preparation for the arrival 
of the first substantial public funds for the Marches LEP in April 2015. The constitution of 
the committee was approved by cabinets of the three partner councils and include a 
requirement to provide an annual report on the activities of the joint committee.  

3. The MEJC provides democratic accountability for LEP decisions, ensuring that decisions 
meet with government public finance and accountability requirements.  Decisions of the 
joint committee are subject to scrutiny by the three councils’ scrutiny committees, 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Purpose 

To approve an annual report of the first year of activity of the marches enterprise joint 
committee.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a)  the annual  report be approved; and 

(b) the approved report be forwarded to the three partner councils’ chief 
executives for reporting in accordance with their respective councils’ 
constitutions. 

81

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Casey, Marches LEP Partnership Manager; Jacqui.casey@marcheslep.org.ukl 

 

(Herefordshire Council General Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Shropshire Council 
Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee and Telford and Wrekin Council Customer, 
Community and Partnership  Scrutiny Committee). 

4. Since its formation in 2014 the joint committee has met on only three occasions.  The 
partnership’s strategic economic plan (SEP), agreed by the partner councils’ cabinets in 
March 2014, and the early programme of work, approved by Government in July 2014 
against an agreed set of projects, pre-dated the formation of the joint committee; it is 
envisaged that, as funds now begin to flow the joint committee will be more active.   

5. The Marches LEP’s annual report, published on 27 April 2016, provides details of the 
broader range of work currently being undertaken by the LEP and aligned to the SEP. The 
report is available at:  

http://www.marcheslep.org.uk/download/annual_report_and_annual_conference_2016/The-Marches-LEP-A4-20pp-Annual-Report-2016-SPREADS.pdf 

6. During its first year of operation the MEJC has undertaken three key areas of work, as 
follows: 

i. Oversight of the development and approval of the Marches Accountability & 
Assurance Framework.  This is the essential governance document for the LEP 
that sets out, in a clear and tr
[...]
None identified  

83





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Casey, Marches LEP Partnership Manager; jacqui.casey@marcheslep.org.uk  

 

 

Marches enterprise joint committee 

Meeting date: 31 May 2016 

Title of report: Funding submission to DfT local transport 
majors fund 

 
 

Reasons for recommendations 

1. To maximise funding opportunities for priority projects supporting achievement of the 
strategic economic plan.  

Summary 

2. On 12 April 2016, the Chairman of the Marches LEP received a letter from the Rt Hon Greg 
Clark MP, Secretary of State for Communities & Local Government, inviting the Marches LEP 
to submit proposals for the next round of Growth Deal, a competitive process among the 39 
LEPs (see appendix 1).  A report on the prioritisation of bids for submission in July 2016 for 
growth deal funding will be scheduled for consideration by the joint committee in July.   

3. The letter also referred to an opportunity to submit applications to the local transport majors 
fund.  The aim of the local transport majors scheme is to provide funding for those 
exceptionally large, potentially transformative local schemes that are too big to be taken 
forward within regular local growth fund allocations and could not otherwise be funded.   

4. The DfT guidance for the scheme states that below a certain financial level major transport 
schemes should be funded through regular Growth Deal funding. The local transport majors 
fund is for schemes that are not reasonably affordable for LEPs through the Growth Deal, or 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision 

This is a key decision. 

Purpose 

To approve submission of one or more bids to the Local Transport Majors Fund.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) the Committee agrees to the submission of one or more bids by the Marches 
LEP to the local transport majors fund following consideration of the 
recommendations from the LEP Board meeting to be reported at the join
[...]
e that the guidance notes included within the scheme application process 
identified that local transport majors funding is not subject to the requirements of the LEP 
assurance framework, as all the necessary appraisal will be carried out by DfT.   

11. The LEP’s independent technical evaluator is reviewing both schemes and will provide 
comments to the respective councils aimed at strengthening the bid submissions.  The ITE 
will confirm by the respective submission dates, that the bids are likely to be competitive 
against the criteria outlined in the scheme guidance notes. 

Alternative options 

12. The local majors funding is a prescribed process set by DfT, if the LEP, in partnership with 
the respective councils, wishes to gain a funding contribution from the fund towards the cost 
of developing outline business cases there is no alternative to the recommendation.  

Financial implications 

13. Council delivery partners will be expected to provide matched funding towards the local 
transport majors funding, the application form requires the councils to confirm that match 
funds are in place.  The required level of matched funding is not specified within the bid 
guidance, both Herefordshire Council and Shropshire Council have confirmed that a level of 
matched funds is in place to support the DfT contribution. 

86

mailto:jacqui.casey@marcheslep.org.uk


Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Casey, Marches LEP Partnership Manager; jacqui.casey@marcheslep.org.uk  

 

Legal implications 

14. The submission of bids to the local transport majors fund does not lead to any contractual 
commitments for the LEP and, should funding be secured, approval of the individual schemes 
will be subject to the respective council governance approvals prior to implementation. 

Risks, opportunities and impacts 

15. There is a risk that DfT decides to fund only one, or neither, bid submission.  In mitigation 
council partners have deve
[...]
ilable from 
Aggie Caesar-Homden, Marches LEP Skills Programme Manager 

skillsprogrammeofficer@marcheslep.org.uk 

 

 

Marches enterprise joint committee 

Meeting date: 31 May 2016 

Title of report: The Marches LEP manufacturing skills capital 
project 

 
 

Classification   

Report: Open 

Appendix A :  Exempt from publication  by virtue of paragraph 3 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 
12A Local Government Act 1972, as amended 

Key decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the council incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the council’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates 

and 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

Purpose 

To grant preferred bidder status to the organisations named in the exempt Appendix A and 
agree arrangements to award contracts for funding under the Marches Growth Deal skills 
capital fund.   

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) preferred bidder status be awarded and the detailed recommendations as set 
out in exempt Appendix A be approved; and  

(b) authority be delegated to the Marches LEP Director following consultation with 
the Marches LEP Accountable Section 151 Officer to conclude contract 
negotiations and award contracts to preferred bidders within the financial 
envelope set out in the financial implications to this report.  

 

91

AGENDA ITEM 9



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Aggie Caesar-Homden, Marches LEP Skills Programme Manager 

skillsprogrammeofficer@marcheslep.org.uk 

 

Reason for recommendations 

1. To ensure that funds available to the Marches LEP area are allocated in accordance with 
government requirements to 
[...]
itoring Committee which are sub-groups of the LEP Board. If the grant is not used for 
the purposes it was contracted the organisation, as outlined in the contract, will be 
required to pay back the grant. 

12. A professional procurement expert has provided advice to ensure that the procurement 
process was compliant with public procurement rules, mitigating the risk of procurement 
challenge. 

Consultation 

13. Through the OJEU procurement process, The Marches LEP has consulted widely with 
potential bidders and held potential supplier engagement / briefing events to encourage 
bids. Local authority partners have been engaged in the evaluation process undertaking 
financial due diligence before contracting to provide breadth of feedback. 

14. The Marches LEP board has reviewed the tender evaluation report and recommends 
preferred bidder status be awarded as set out in recommendation (a) and that authority be 
delegated to the Marches LEP Director following consultation with the Marches LEP 
Accountable Section 151 Officer to conclude contract negotiations and award contracts to 
preferred bidders within the financial envelope set out in the financial implications to this 
report as set out in recommendation (b). 

Additional information 

15. None 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Tender appraisal report. (exempt from publication.) 

Background papers 

None 

 

 

93



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Aggie Caesar-Homden, Marches LEP Skills Programme Manager 

skillsprogrammeofficer@marcheslep.org.uk 

 

 

94



Document is Restricted

95




	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 MARCHES ACCOUNTABILITY AND ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK
	Appendix 1 Marches Accountability and Assurance Framework May 2016.

	7 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MARCHES ENTERPRISE JOINT COMMITTEE
	8 FUNDING SUBMISSION TO DfT LOCAL TRANSPORT MAJORS FUND
	Appendix 1 Funding Submission Report G Clark Letter

	9 THE MARCHES LEP MANUFACTURING SKILLS CAPITAL PROJECT
	Appendix A Man

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the meeting of Marches Enterprise Joint Committee 
held at Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, Craven 
Arms, Shropshire SY7 9PS on Tuesday 31 May 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) – Herefordshire Council  
   
 Councillor A McClements and M Pate. 

 
Non-voting Member: Mr G Wynn OBE 

 

  
In attendance: Councillor S Charmley 
  
Officers: Gill Hamer (Marches LEP Director) , Richard Ball (Assistant Director – 

Environment and Place, Herefordshire Council), Kathy Mulholland (Inward 
Investment and Business Support Delivery Manager, Telford and Wrekin 
Council), and Claire Ward  (Solicitor to the Council, Herefordshire Council). 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor AW Johnson be elected Chairman for the ensuing 
year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
It was noted that, subsequent to the publication of the agenda papers, Councillor S 
Davies had replaced Councillor K Sahota as Leader of Telford and Wrekin Council and 
had accordingly become that Council’s representative on the Marches Enterprise Joint 
Committee. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Davies. 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor A McClements substituted for Councillor S Davies. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 
The Solicitor reported in relation to Minute number 7 of the draft Minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 February that the figures quoted in relation to the project from SBC training 
had been transposed.  Approval had, as stated, been sought for a total allocation of 
£50k, but with a capital equipment element of £40k, and with an element for fit out of 
£10k being conditional on provision of satisfactory detailed figures.  Those detailed 
figures had subsequently been provided satisfactorily.  The Minute needed to be 
amended accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2016, as 
amended, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



 

6. MARCHES ACCOUNTABILITY AND ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK   
 
The Committee was asked to approve the Marches Accountability and Assurance 
Framework. 
 
The Marches LEP Director presented the report.  She highlighted how the framework 
had been updated as described at paragraph 4 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Marches Accountability and Assurance Framework attached 
at appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MARCHES ENTERPRISE JOINT COMMITTEE   
 
The Committee was asked to approve an annual report of the first year of activity of the 
marches enterprise joint committee. 
 
The Marches LEP Director presented the report.   
 
It was requested that the partner councils be asked to promote the annual report on their 
websites. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: (a) the annual report be approved; and 
 

(b) the approved report be forwarded to the three partner councils’ chief 
executives for reporting in accordance with their respective 
councils’ constitutions. 

 
8. FUNDING SUBMISSION TO DFT LOCAL TRANSPORT MAJORS FUND   

 
The Committee was invited to approve the submission of bids to the Local Transport 
Majors Fund. 
 
The Marches LEP Director presented the report.  She confirmed that the LEP Board at 
their meeting on 24 May had recommended the submission of the following Schemes: 
Hereford bypass and Shrewsbury north west relief road, as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
report. 
 
It was noted that decisions relating to the progression of any bids would be a matter for 
the relevant executives of the two relevant authorities. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: the submission of the following bids by the Marches LEP to the 

local transport majors fund be approved: Hereford bypass and 
Shrewsbury north west relief road. 

 
9. THE MARCHES LEP MANUFACTURING SKILLS CAPITAL PROJECT   

 
The Committee considered granting preferred bidder status to the organisations named 
in the exempt appendix A to the report and agreeing arrangements to award contracts 
for funding under the Marches Growth Deal skills capital fund. 
 
The Marches LEP Director presented the report to consider preferred bidders.   
 
 
 
 



 

Exclusion of public   
 
RESOLVED: That under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business during 
discussion of the appendix to the report on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person and it was considered 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

(The following is the complete minute.) 
 
The Committee discussed the proposals.  The Marches LEP Director highlighted that 
further negotiations with the preferred bidders would take place with a view to utilising 
the remaining balance of the skills capital funding of £2.8m. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: (a) preferred bidder status be awarded and the detailed 

recommendations as set out in exempt Appendix A be approved; 
and  

 
 (b) authority be delegated to the Marches LEP Director following 

consultation with the Marches LEP Accountable Section 151 Officer 
to conclude contract negotiations and award contracts to preferred 
bidders within the financial envelope set out in the financial 
implications to the report. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 am CHAIRMAN 


